



**Bills Enacted off the
Special Appropriations Table
124th Legislature
1st Regular Session**

**Prepared by the
Office of Fiscal & Program Review**

LD 6 An Act To Establish a Distracted Driver Law

Sponsor: Sen. Diamond of Cumberland
 Committee: Transportation
 House Status: ENACTED
 Senate Status: ENACTED

Law Ref.: Public Law 446

Sort: B
 Motion: OTP

Active Item: 3
 Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Current biennium cost increase - General Fund
 Current biennium cost increase - Highway Fund
 Minor revenue increase - General Fund

Correctional/Judicial Impact: Establishes new traffic violations.
 The collection of additional fines will also increase General Fund revenue by minor amounts.

LD 51 An Act To Allow Military Personnel Living in Maine To Benefit under the Maine Resident Homestead Property Tax Exemption

Sponsor: Rep. Mazurek of Rockland
 Committee: Taxation
 House Status: EMER ENACTED
 Senate Status: EMER ENACTED

Law Ref.: Public Law 418

Sort: A
 Motion: OTP-A

Active Item: 5
 Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2008-09	2009-10	2010-11	2011-12	2012-13
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$7,500	\$5,000	\$5,000	\$5,000
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$7,500	\$5,000	\$5,000	\$5,000

Fiscal Note Summary: State Mandate - Exempted

State Mandates

Activity	Affected Unit	Affected Unit	Cost
Requiring municipalities to engage in additional administrative and clerical functions related to inclusion of additional military personnel in the Maine Resident Homestead Property Tax Exemption program may be a mandate under the Constitution of Maine.	Municipality		Insignificant statewide

LD 79 Resolve, Regarding Legislative Review of Portions of Chapter 61: State Board of Education Rules for Major Capital School Construction Projects, a Major Substantive Rule of the Department of Education

Sponsor:
 Committee: Education and Cultural Affairs
 House Status: EMER FINALLY PASSED
 Senate Status: EMER FINALLY PASSED

Law Ref.: Resolve 142

Sort: B
 Motion: OTP

Active Item: 4
 Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Future biennium cost increase - General Fund

LD 144 RESOLUTION, Proposing an Amendment to the Constitution of Maine To Reduce the Size of the Legislature

Sponsor: Rep. Flood of Winthrop
 Committee: State and Local Government
 House Status: INSIST ON
 Senate Status: ENG AS AMENDED BY

Law Ref.:

Sort: G
 Motion: OTP

Active Item: 5
 Engrosser: Yes

Table Notes: Failed enactment

Fiscal Note Summary: Current biennium cost increase - General Fund
Potential future biennium savings - General Fund

LD 193 An Act To Amend the Laws Governing Tournament Games

Sponsor: Rep. Crockett of Augusta
Committee: Legal and Veterans Affairs

Law Ref.: Public Law 457

House Status: ENACTED
Senate Status: ENACTED

Sort: A
Motion: OTP-A

Active Item: 5
Engrosser: Yes

LD 246 An Act Regarding Violations of Lobster Conservation Laws

Sponsor: Sen. Rector of Knox
Committee: Marine Resources

Law Ref.: Public Law 394

House Status: ENACTED
Senate Status: ENACTED

Sort: F
Motion: OTP

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2008-09	2009-10	2010-11	2011-12	2012-13
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$2,800	\$4,200	\$4,200	\$4,200
Revenue	\$0	\$30,777	\$46,166	\$61,554	\$61,554
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	(\$27,977)	(\$41,966)	(\$57,354)	(\$57,354)

Correctional/Judicial Impact: Establishes new Class D crimes
Increases General Fund fine revenue by an estimated \$30,777 in fiscal year 2009-10 and \$46,166 in fiscal year 2010-11.
Increases indigent defense costs by an estimated \$2,800 in fiscal year 2009-10 and \$4,200 in fiscal year 2010-11.

LD 278 An Act To Bring Equity to the Sea Urchin License Fees

Sponsor: Sen. Trahan of Lincoln
Committee: Marine Resources

Law Ref.: Public Law 396

House Status: ENACTED
Senate Status: ENACTED

Sort: A
Motion: OTP

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2008-09	2009-10	2010-11	2011-12	2012-13
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	(\$3,665)	(\$7,329)	(\$7,329)	(\$802)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$3,665	\$7,329	\$7,329	\$802

LD 319 An Act To Track the Prevalence of Childhood Obesity in Maine

Sponsor: Rep. Rankin of Hiram
Committee: Health and Human Services

Law Ref.: Public Law 407

House Status: ENACTED
Senate Status: ENACTED

Sort: A
Motion: OTP-A

Active Item: 9
Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Potential current biennium cost increase - Federal Expenditures Fund

LD 350 RESOLUTION, Proposing an Amendment to the Constitution of Maine Regarding Early Voting

Sponsor: Sen. Mitchell of Kennebec
Committee: Legal and Veterans Affairs

Law Ref.:

House Status: FAILED FINAL PASSAGE
Senate Status: FAILED FINAL PASSAGE

Sort: G
Motion: OTP

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

Table Notes: Failed enactment

Fiscal Note Summary: Current biennium cost increase - General Fund

LD 393 An Act Relating to Death Benefits for Certain Law Enforcement Officers

Sponsor: Sen. Gerzofsky of Cumberland
Committee: Criminal Justice and Public Safety

Law Ref.: Public Law 421

House Status: ENACTED
Senate Status: ENACTED

Sort: B
Motion: OTP-A

Active Item: 5
Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Potential current biennium cost increase - Maine Budget Stabilization Fund

LD 400 An Act To Implement the Recommendations of the Blue Ribbon Commission To Study Long-term Home-based and Community-based Care

Sponsor: Sen. Craven of Androscoggin
Committee: Health and Human Services

Law Ref.: Public Law 420

House Status: EMER ENACTED
Senate Status: EMER ENACTED

Sort: A
Motion: OTP-A

Active Item: 9
Engrosser: Yes

Table Notes: item 8

Fiscal Note Summary: Minor cost increase - General Fund

LD 430 An Act To Allow the Licensing of Minibars in Hotel Rooms

Sponsor: Rep. Tuttle, Jr. of Sanford
Committee: Legal and Veterans Affairs

Law Ref.: Public Law 458

House Status: ENACTED
Senate Status: ENACTED

Sort: B
Motion: OTP

Active Item: 6
Engrosser: Yes

Table Notes: Floor amendment removed funding

General Fund	2008-09	2009-10	2010-11	2011-12	2012-13
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$207,500	\$207,500	\$207,500	\$207,500
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	(\$207,500)	(\$207,500)	(\$207,500)	(\$207,500)

LD 443 An Act To Increase the Jurisdictional Limit for Small Claims

Sponsor: Rep. Cleary of Houlton
Committee: Judiciary

Law Ref.: Public Law 428

House Status: ENACTED
Senate Status: ENACTED

Sort: E
Motion: OTP

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2008-09	2009-10	2010-11	2011-12	2012-13
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$47,010	\$57,782	\$59,440	\$61,149
Revenue	\$0	\$94,163	\$125,550	\$125,550	\$125,550
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	(\$47,153)	(\$67,768)	(\$66,110)	(\$64,401)

LD 450 An Act To Clarify the Sales Tax Exemption for Commercial Agricultural Crop Production

Sponsor: Rep. Saviello of Wilton
Committee: Taxation

Law Ref.: Public Law 422

House Status: ENACTED
Senate Status: ENACTED

Sort: A
Motion: OTP

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2008-09	2009-10	2010-11	2011-12	2012-13
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	(\$24,937)	(\$33,725)	(\$34,200)	(\$35,150)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$24,937	\$33,725	\$34,200	\$35,150

LD 456 An Act To Provide Free Admission to State Parks to Veterans and Military Personnel

Sponsor: Sen. Bliss of Cumberland Law Ref.: Public Law 220
 Committee: Agriculture, Conservation and Forestry
 House Status: EMER ENACTED Sort: B Active Item: 6
 Senate Status: EMER ENACTED Motion: OTP Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Current biennium revenue decrease - General Fund

LD 498 An Act Regarding Alcoholic Beverage Tastings

Sponsor: Rep. Tuttle, Jr. of Sanford Law Ref.: Public Law 459
 Committee: Legal and Veterans Affairs
 House Status: ENACTED Sort: A Active Item: 14
 Senate Status: ENACTED Motion: OTP-A Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Current biennium cost increase - General Fund

LD 545 An Act To Amend the Tax Exemption Regarding Leased Property

Sponsor: Sen. Bliss of Cumberland Law Ref.: Public Law 425
 Committee: Taxation
 House Status: ENACTED Sort: C Active Item: 3
 Senate Status: ENACTED Motion: OTP Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: State Mandate - Unfunded

State Mandates

<u>Activity</u>	<u>Affected Unit</u>	<u>Affected Unit</u>	<u>Cost</u>
Requiring municipalities to engage in additional administrative and clerical functions, including expanding the tax base, may be a mandate under the Constitution of Maine.	Municipality		Insignificant statewide

LD 621 An Act Allowing Workers' Compensation Benefits for Firefighters Who Contract Cancer

Sponsor: Sen. Bartlett II of Cumberland Law Ref.: Public Law 408
 Committee: Labor
 House Status: ENACTED Sort: C Active Item: 7
 Senate Status: ENACTED Motion: OTP Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Local government costs - potential state mandate

State Mandates

<u>Activity</u>	<u>Affected Unit</u>	<u>Affected Unit</u>	<u>Cost</u>
Shifting the burden of proof that a municipal firefighter or volunteer firefighter contracted certain types of cancer as a result of employment as a firefighter from the claimant to the employer and/or the employer's insurer may represent an indirect modification of a municipal activity.	Municipality		Significant statewide

LD 633 An Act To Amend the Laws Pertaining to Refusing To Submit to Arrest or Detention

Sponsor: Rep. Hanley of Gardiner
 Committee: Criminal Justice and Public Safety
 House Status: ENACTED
 Senate Status: ENACTED

Law Ref.: Public Law 449

Sort: F
 Motion: OTP-A
 Active Item: 5
 Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2008-09	2009-10	2010-11	2011-12	2012-13
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$3,309	\$3,309	\$3,309	\$3,309
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$3,309	\$3,309	\$3,309	\$3,309

Correctional/Judicial Impact: Establishes new Class E crimes; increases correctional and judicial costs
 The collection of additional fines may also increase General Fund revenue by minor amounts.

LD 679 An Act To Allow a Court To Award Attorney's Fees in Successful Freedom of Access Appeals

Sponsor: Sen. Hastings III of Oxford
 Committee: Judiciary
 House Status: ENACTED
 Senate Status: ENACTED

Law Ref.: Public Law 423

Sort: B
 Motion: OTP
 Active Item: 3
 Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Potential current biennium cost increase - General Fund

LD 711 An Act To Authorize the Social Work Education Loan Repayment Program

Sponsor: Rep. Casavant of Biddeford
 Committee: Education and Cultural Affairs
 House Status: ENACTED
 Senate Status: ENACTED

Law Ref.: Public Law 427

Sort: B
 Motion: OTP
 Active Item: 3
 Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Undetermined current biennium cost increase - General Fund

LD 796 An Act To Direct Fines Collected on Tribal Lands to the Passamaquoddy Tribe and the Penobscot Nation

Sponsor: Rep. Soctomah of Passamaquoddy Tribe
 Committee: Judiciary
 House Status: ENACTED
 Senate Status: ENACTED

Law Ref.: Public Law 417

Sort: A
 Motion: OTP-A
 Active Item: 5
 Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2008-09	2009-10	2010-11	2011-12	2012-13
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	(\$13,875)	(\$18,500)	(\$18,500)	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$13,875	\$18,500	\$18,500	\$0

LD 845 An Act To Expand Access to Efficiency Maine Rebate Programs

Sponsor: Rep. Adams of Portland
 Committee: Utilities and Energy
 House Status: EMER FINALLY PASSED
 Senate Status: EMER FINALLY PASSED

Law Ref.: Resolve 131

Sort: L
 Motion: OTP-A
 Active Item: 5
 Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Current biennium cost increase - Federal Expenditures Fund

LD 849 An Act To Clarify the Application of the Public Works Minimum Wage Laws

Sponsor: Rep. Tuttle, Jr. of Sanford
Committee: Labor

Law Ref.: Public Law 453

House Status: ENACTED
Senate Status: ENACTED

Sort: B
Motion: OTP

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

Table Notes: Never on table

Fiscal Note Summary: No fiscal impact

LD 853 An Act To Encourage Maine Residents To Attend Medical School and Practice in Maine

Sponsor: Sen. Marrache of Kennebec
Committee: Education and Cultural Affairs

Law Ref.: Public Law 410

House Status: EMER ENACTED
Senate Status: EMER ENACTED

Sort: B
Motion: OTP

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

Table Notes: Funding issues addressed in budget, language still needed

Fiscal Note Summary: Funded in Public Law 2009, c. 213, the 2010-2011 Biennial Budget

LD 863 An Act To Permanently Establish the Position of Director of Recreational Access and Landowner Relations

Sponsor: Rep. Watson of Bath
Committee: Agriculture, Conservation and Forestry

Law Ref.: Private and Special Law 25

House Status: ENACTED
Senate Status: ENACTED

Sort: A
Motion: OTP

Active Item: 9
Engrosser: Yes

Table Notes: Amended before table, Never on table

LD 935 An Act To Rate Energy Efficiency and Carbon Emissions of Buildings

Sponsor: Sen. Goodall of Sagadahoc
Committee: Utilities and Energy

Law Ref.: Resolve 134

House Status: EMER FINALLY PASSED
Senate Status: EMER FINALLY PASSED

Sort: L
Motion: OTP-A

Active Item: 5
Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Current biennium cost increase - Federal Expenditures Fund

LD 989 An Act To Allow for a Dual Liquor License

Sponsor: Rep. Valentino of Saco
Committee: Legal and Veterans Affairs

Law Ref.: Public Law 438

House Status: ENACTED
Senate Status: ENACTED

Sort: E
Motion: OTP

Active Item: 5
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2008-09	2009-10	2010-11	2011-12	2012-13
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$75,106	\$78,852	\$80,911	\$83,034
Revenue	\$0	\$180,000	\$180,000	\$180,000	\$180,000
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	(\$104,894)	(\$101,148)	(\$99,089)	(\$96,966)

LD 1002 Resolve, To Conduct an Updated Study of the Feasibility of Establishing a Single-payor Health Care System in the State

Sponsor: Rep. Beaudoin of Biddeford
Committee: Insurance and Financial Services

Law Ref.: Resolve 135

House Status: FINALLY PASSED
Senate Status: FINALLY PASSED

Sort: A
Motion: OTP-A

Active Item: 5
Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Legislative Cost/Study

LD 1083 An Act Regarding the Payment of Medicare Parts B and D Premiums for Employees Eligible for Medicare

Sponsor: Sen. Mills of Somerset Law Ref.: Public Law 456
 Committee: Insurance and Financial Services
 House Status: ENACTED Sort: B Active Item: 3
 Senate Status: ENACTED Motion: OTP Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Potential current biennium cost increase - Multiple Funds
 Potential current biennium savings - Multiple Funds
 (Net impact not determined)

LD 1090 An Act To Allow Veterans and Active Duty Military Members To Qualify for In-state Tuition

Sponsor: Rep. Cornell du Houx of Brunswick Law Ref.: Public Law 443
 Committee: Education and Cultural Affairs
 House Status: ENACTED Sort: B Active Item: 5
 Senate Status: ENACTED Motion: OTP Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Potential current biennium revenue loss - Higher Educational Institutions
 Potential current biennium cost increase - General Fund

LD 1132 An Act To Establish the Maine Commission on Indigent Legal Services

Sponsor: Sen. Hobbins of York Law Ref.: Public Law 419
 Committee: Judiciary
 House Status: EMER ENACTED Sort: E Active Item: 3
 Senate Status: EMER ENACTED Motion: OTP Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2008-09	2009-10	2010-11	2011-12	2012-13
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0

LD 1145 RESOLUTION, Proposing an Amendment to the Constitution of Maine To Amend the Time Frame for Towns To Certify Citizen Initiative and People's Veto Signatures

Sponsor: Rep. Strang Burgess of Cumberland Law Ref.: Constitutional Resolution 1
 Committee: State and Local Government
 House Status: FINALLY PASSED Sort: G Active Item: 3
 Senate Status: FINALLY PASSED Motion: OTP Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Current biennium cost increase - General Fund

LD 1164 An Act To Amend the Maine Certificate of Need Act of 2002 To Change Nursing Facilities Review Thresholds for Energy Efficiency Projects and for Replacement Equipment

Sponsor: Rep. Miller of Somerville Law Ref.: Public Law 430
 Committee: Health and Human Services
 House Status: ENACTED Sort: B Active Item: 3
 Senate Status: ENACTED Motion: OTP Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Potential current biennium cost increase - General Fund

LD 1166 An Act To Implement the Recommendations of the Ad Hoc Task Force on the Use of Deadly Force by Law Enforcement Officers Against Individuals Suffering From Mental Illness

Sponsor: Rep. Priest of Brunswick Law Ref.: Public Law 451
 Committee: Criminal Justice and Public Safety

House Status: ENACTED
Senate Status: ENACTED

Sort: A
Motion: OTP-A

Active Item: 6
Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Current biennium cost increase - General Fund

LD 1246 An Act To Promote Youth Hunting License Sales

Sponsor: Rep. Harvell of Farmington
Committee: Inland Fisheries and Wildlife

Law Ref.: Public Law 404

House Status: ENACTED
Senate Status: ENACTED

Sort: B
Motion: OTP

Active Item: 5
Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Potential current biennium revenue increase - General Fund
Potential future biennium revenue decrease - General Fund

LD 1260 An Act To Amend the Certificate of Need Act of 2002 for Nursing Facility Projects

Sponsor: Rep. Martin of Eagle Lake
Committee: Health and Human Services

Law Ref.: Public Law 429

House Status: ENACTED
Senate Status: ENACTED

Sort: B
Motion: OTP

Active Item: 4
Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Potential current biennium cost increase - General Fund

LD 1356 An Act To Improve the Ability of the Department of Education To Conduct Longitudinal Data Studies

Sponsor: Sen. Mills of Somerset
Committee: Education and Cultural Affairs

Law Ref.: Public Law 448

House Status: ENACTED
Senate Status: ENACTED

Sort: C
Motion: OTP-A

Active Item: 5
Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Potential State Mandate - Unfunded

State Mandates

<u>Activity</u>	<u>Affected Unit</u>	<u>Affected Unit</u>	<u>Cost</u>
This legislation provides that 1) the Commissioner of Education may require school administrative units (SAU's) to collect and report individual student social security numbers; and that 2) if SAU's are required to collect and report individual social security numbers, local SAU's must include in the annual notice to parents, required under the federal Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act of 1974 (FERPA), that the data is being collected, what the data will be used for and a request for the parents written consent to provide the information.	School		Moderate statewide

LD 1418 An Act To Preserve Home Ownership and Stabilize the Economy by Preventing Unnecessary Foreclosures

Sponsor: Rep. Treat of Hallowell
Committee: Insurance and Financial Services

Law Ref.: Public Law 402

House Status: EMER ENACTED
Senate Status: EMER ENACTED

Sort: E
Motion: OTP

Active Item: 5
Engrosser: Yes

Table Notes: Potential conflict with LD 1088

General Fund	2008-09	2009-10	2010-11	2011-12	2012-13
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0

LD 1428 An Act Regarding the Pay of Tribal Representatives

Sponsor: Sen. Bliss of Cumberland
Committee: State and Local Government

Law Ref.: Public Law 431

House Status: EMER ENACTED
Senate Status: EMER ENACTED

Sort: A
Motion: OTP-A

Active Item: 5
Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Current biennium cost increase - General Fund

LD 1456 An Act To Ensure That Construction Workers Are Protected by Workers' Compensation Insurance

Sponsor: Rep. Martin of Eagle Lake
Committee: Labor

Law Ref.: Public Law 452

House Status: ENACTED
Senate Status: ENACTED

Sort: B
Motion: OTP

Active Item: 5
Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Potential current biennium cost increase - General Fund
Potential current biennium cost increase - Other Special Revenue Funds

Correctional/Judicial Impact: Increases the number of civil violations.
The collection of additional fines may also increase General Fund revenue by minor amounts.

LD 1473 An Act To Reaffirm Maine's Commitment to Business by Amending the Pine Tree Development Zone Laws

Sponsor: Rep. Smith of Monmouth
Committee: Business, Research and Economic Development

Law Ref.: Public Law 461

House Status: ENACTED
Senate Status: ENACTED

Sort: A
Motion: OTP

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2008-09	2009-10	2010-11	2011-12	2012-13
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	(\$412,916)	(\$788,749)	(\$1,166,285)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$0	\$412,916	\$788,749	\$1,166,285

LD 1485 An Act Regarding Maine's Energy Future

Sponsor:
Committee:

Law Ref.: Public Law 372

House Status: EMER ENACTED
Senate Status: EMER ENACTED

Sort: B
Motion: OTP

Active Item: 13
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2008-09	2009-10	2010-11	2011-12	2012-13
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	(\$3,000,000)	(\$3,000,000)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$3,000,000	\$3,000,000

Federal Expenditures Fund ARRA	2008-09	2009-10	2010-11	2011-12	2012-13
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0

Federal Block Grant Fund ARRA	2008-09	2009-10	2010-11	2011-12	2012-13
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0

Fiscal Note Summary: Legislative Cost/Study

LD 1488 An Act To Provide Free Admission to State Parks to All Maine Veterans

Sponsor: Rep. Cornell du Houx of Brunswick
 Committee: Agriculture, Conservation and Forestry
 House Status: EMER ENACTED
 Senate Status: EMER ENACTED

Law Ref.: Public Law 440

Sort: B
 Motion: OTP
 Active Item: 6
 Engrosser: Yes

Table Notes: Never on table

Fiscal Note Summary: Current biennium revenue decrease - General Fund

LD 1492 An Act To Improve Opportunity in the Maine Woods

Sponsor: Rep. Martin of Eagle Lake
 Committee:
 House Status: EMER ENACTED
 Senate Status: EMER ENACTED

Law Ref.: Public Law 381

Sort: E
 Motion: OTP
 Active Item: 4
 Engrosser: Yes

Table Notes: Never on table

General Fund	2008-09	2009-10	2010-11	2011-12	2012-13
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	(\$3,300)	(\$3,300)	(\$3,300)	(\$3,300)
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	(\$3,300)	(\$3,300)	(\$3,300)	(\$3,300)

Correctional/Judicial Impact: The collection of additional fines may also increase General Fund revenue by minor amounts.

Report Totals

Number of Bills: 45

General Fund	2008-09	2009-10	2010-11	2011-12	2012-13
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$132,425	\$145,843	\$149,560	\$153,392
Revenue	\$0	\$469,963	\$86,746	(\$3,274,174)	(\$3,627,633)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	(\$337,538)	\$59,097	\$3,423,734	\$3,781,025
Federal Expenditures Fund ARRA	2008-09	2009-10	2010-11	2011-12	2012-13
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Federal Block Grant Fund ARRA	2008-09	2009-10	2010-11	2011-12	2012-13
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0